- 13
- 14
- person shall be appointed to more than two (2) consecutive full terms. In the event a member dies, resigns, or is unable to fulfill the duties of his office, the unexpired portion of his term shall be filled by ap-15
- pointment of the board of supervisors. 16
- SEC. 2. All members of the board shall be reimbursed for the actual and necessary expenses incurred by them in the discharge of 18 their duties. They shall also receive compensation for services at the 19 rate of three dollars (\$3.00) per diem, but such compensation shall not exceed a total of one hundred twenty dollars (\$120.00) in any one 20 21 year in counties of more than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) 22 23 population. The expenses and compensation of county board members shall be paid from the general fund of the county; provided, however, 24 25 that the chairman of the board of supervisors, county auditor, and 26 county superintendent of schools shall not be paid compensation as 27 members of the board of health for any day on which they are paid for 28 their official work.
  - SEC. 3. Section one hundred thirty-seven point one (137.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line two (2) of such section after the word "consist" the words "of the following members, except as hereinafter provided".

Approved April 18, 1961.

# CHAPTER 110

#### COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

H. F. 96

AN ACT relating to county medical examiners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-one point thirty-five (141.35), Code 1958, is amended by striking all of the last three (3) lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "chapter two hundred fifty-eight (258), Acts of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly." 3 4
- Section one hundred forty-two point three (142.3), Code 1958, is amended by striking from the third (3d) line from the end of said section the word "coroners" and inserting in lieu thereof the 3 words "medical examiners".
- SEC. 3. Section six hundred twenty-two point sixty-four (622.64), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) the following, 2 3 "coroner,".
- SEC. 4. Section sixty-four point eleven (64.11), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) the word "coroner" and 1 inserting in lieu thereof the words "medical examiner". 3
- SEC. 5. Wherever in the statutes other than this Act the term "coroner" is used in reference to the county officer replaced by a medical examiner by chapter two hundred fifty-eight (258), Acts of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly, the Code Editor is authorized to

5 make such change in conformity with the intent of said Act. Approved February 16, 1961.

### CHAPTER 111

### DEATH NOTICES TO COUNTY AUDITOR

H. F. 144

AN ACT requiring death notices to be sent to the county auditor.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-four point ten (144.10), Code 1958, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following new 3
- 4 "On the tenth day of every month the county registrar shall transmit to the county auditor a copy of all certificates of death 5 received by him during the preceeding month.
- "On the tenth day of every month the county registrar shall transmit to each officer in charge of permanent voter registration in each township, city, and town within the county having permanent 8 9 voter registration, a copy of all certificates of death received by 10
- him during the preceding month." 11

Approved May 6, 1961.

## CHAPTER 112

## BASIC SCIENCE BOARD

S. F. 459

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred forty-six (146), Code 1958, relating to basic science, compensation of members of the board of examiners, fixing fees for examination of applicants and fees charged in matters of reciprocity.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-six point eleven (146.11), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifteen".
- SEC. 2. Section one hundred forty-six point twelve (146.12), Code 1958, is amended by striking from line two (2) the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty".

3 Further amend said section by striking from line five (5) the word

"ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty".

Approved May 15, 1961.